

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/1/2022 1:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100248-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ONEAMERICA VOTES, a Washington Nonprofit;
ONEAMERICA, a Washington Nonprofit; LOCAL #4121,
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, a labor organization; MUDIT
KAKAR, an individual; VIRGINIA FLORES, an individual; and
NAYON PARK, an individual, **Appellants/Plaintiffs,**

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, a political subdivision;
WASHINGTON STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE, an
executive department; BOB FERGUSON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General; WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC
DISCLOSURE COMMISSION, a state agency; and PETER
LAVALLEE, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the
PDC, **Respondents/Defendants.**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Amanda M. Steiner
Sarah E. Smith
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Nancy Talner
Lisa Nowlin
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, Washington 98111
Telephone: (206)624-2184

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
VI. ARGUMENT	5
A. Washington has long recognized the contribution of resident noncitizens to the state’s economy and political process	5
1. The Washington Territory extended voting rights to noncitizens	6
2. The end of declarant alien voting in Washington.....	10
B. Washington’s continuing commitment to ideals of political and social equality	15
C. Washington’s longstanding recognition of resident noncitizens’ contributions to the State is relevant to the <i>Gunwall</i> analysis.....	24
D. SSB 6152 also unlawfully restricts Washington citizens’ and Washington-based organizations’ rights	28
VII. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

City of Shoreline v. Club for Free Speech Rights,
109 Wn. App. 696, 36 P.3d 1058 (2001).....31

Foss v. Dep’t of Corr.,
82 Wn. App. 355, 918 P.2d 521 (1996).....31

Pilloud v. King County Republican Cent. Comm.,
189 Wn.2d 599, 603, 404 P.3d 500 (2017).....31

State v. Gunwall,
106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....2, 4, 24, 25

FEDERAL CASES

Bluman v. Federal Election Commission,
800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)
aff’d, 565 U.S. 1104, 132 S. Ct. 1087,
181 L. Ed. 2d 726 (2012).....5, 32

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244,
82 L. Ed.2d 462 (1984).....31

STATE CONSTITUTION

Wash. Const. art. I, § 1.....14, 25

Wash. Const. art. I, § 4.....26

Wash. Const. art. I, § 5.....25, 31

Wash. Const. art I, § 3227

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 2.28.300..... 18
RCW 42.17A.417(2)(a).....28
RCW 42.17A.417(2)(b).....28
RCW 43.17.425..... 17
WAC 182-507-0110.....22
WAC 182-507-011522
WAC 182-507-012522
WAC 388-400-0050.....20
WAC 388-424-000121
WAC 388-424-0030.....20
WAC 388-436-0015.....21
WAC 390-16-330(2)(a).....28

STATE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

An Act to Establish the Territorial Government of
Washington, 32 Cong. Ch. 90, 10 Stat. 172
§ 5 (Mar. 2, 1853)6

Final Bill Report, H.B. 1079, 2003-2004 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2003).....	19
Final Bill Report, S.B. 5497, 2019-2020 Leg. (May 21, 2019).....	18
Final Bill Report, H.B. 2567, 2019-2020 Leg. (June 11, 2020).....	19
Final Bill Report, H.B. 1297, 2021-2022 Leg. (Wash. 2021)	23

FEDERAL STATUTES

Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 58, Pub. L. 47-126 (1882).....	13
Naturalization Act of 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103, Pub. L. 1-3 (1790).....	13
Naturalization Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 254, Pub. L. 41-254 (1870).....	13

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Cornell W. Clayton, <i>Toward A Theory of the Washington Constitution</i> , 37 Gonz. L. Rev. 41 (2002)	27
Michael Kagan, <i>When Immigrants Speak: The Precarious Status of Non-Citizen Speech Under the First Amendment</i> , 57 B.C. L. Rev. 1237 (2016).....	26

Messages of the Governors of the Territory of Washington to the Legislative Assembly, 1854-1889,
12 U. Wash. Pub. Soc. Sci. 1 (1940) 8

Gerald L. Neuman, “*We Are the People*”: *Alien Suffrage in German and American Perspective,*
13 Mich. J. Int’l L. 259 (1992) 10

Jamin B. Raskin, *Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical, Constitutional and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage,*
141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1391 (1993). 10

Brian Snure, *A Frequent Recurrence to Fundamental Principles: Individual Rights, Free Government, and the Washington State Constitution,*
67 Wash. L. Rev. 669 (1992)..... 14, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

An Ordinance for the government of the
Territory of the United States northwest of the River
Ohio, Art. 5 (1787)..... 8

Margaret Babayan & Emily Vyhnanek, Opinion:
Community Members and Advocates Achieved
a Big Victory for Inclusive Cash Support,
South Seattle Emerald, <https://southseattleemerald.com/2021/04/21/opinion-community-members-and-advocates-achieved-a-big-victory-for-inclusive-cash-support/> (Apr. 21, 2021) 24

Citizenship and Immigration Status, Wash. State
Health Care Auth., https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/free-or-low-cost/citizenship_alien_status_

guide.pdf (Dec. 2, 2021)	21
<i>Consolidated Emergency Assistance Program-CEAP</i> , Wash. State Dept. of Social and Health Services, https://www.dshs.wa.gov/esa/emergency-assistance-programs/consolidated-emergency-assistance-program-ceap (July 1, 2021)	21
<i>Fact Sheet: Immigrants in Washington</i> , American Immigration Council, https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/immigrants-in-washington (Aug. 6, 2020)....	16
<i>Financial Aid for WASFA Applicants</i> , University of Washington, https://www.washington.edu/financialaid/hb-1079-real-hope/ (last visited Jan. 11, 2022)	19
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Washington COVID-19 Immigrant Relief Fund, https://www.immigrantreliefwa.org/faq (last visited Jan. 11, 2022)	23
Nicole Grant, <i>White Supremacy and the Alien Land Laws of Washington State</i> , The Seattle Civil Rights and Labor History Project, University of Washington (2007).....	7
<i>Health Care Services and Supports</i> , Wash. State Health Care Auth., https://www.hca.wa.gov/health-care-services-supports/apple-health-medicaid-coverage/non-citizens#program-requirements (2022)	22

<i>Joint DACA Statement, Washington State Council of Presidents, et al., https://wsac.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2017.09.05.Joint.DACA.Statement.pdf (Sept. 5, 2017)</i>	20
The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention 1889 (Beverly Paulik Rosenow, ed., 1999)	11
Alan Kennedy-Shaffer, <i>Voters in a Foreign Land: Alien Suffrage and Citizenship in the United States, 1704-1926</i> , The College of William and Mary (May 2009).....	9
<i>Laws permitting noncitizens to vote in the United States</i> , Ballotpedia, https://ballotpedia.org/Laws_permitting_noncitizens_to_vote_in_the_United_States (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....	10
Jeffery C. Mays & Annie Correal, <i>New York City Gives 800,000 Noncitizens Right to Vote in Local Elections</i> , New York Times (Dec. 9, 2021)	10
Keith A. Murray, <i>Statehood for Washington</i> , Columbia Magazine 2.4 (Winter 1988-1989).....	8, 11
Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>Washington: The Past and Present Populist State, in The Constitutionalism of American States</i> 771 (George E. Connor & Christopher W. Hammons eds., 2008).....	11, 13, 14
<i>State Food Assistance Program (FAP)</i> , Wash. State Dept. of Social and Health Services, https://www.dshs.wa.gov/esa/community-services-offices/state-food-assistance-program-fap# (last visited Jan. 11, 2022)	20

*Washington COVID-19 Immigrant Relief Fund opens
for new applications*, The Office of the Governor,
[https://www.governor.wa.gov/news-media/
washington-covid-19-immigrant-relief-fund-
opens-new-applications](https://www.governor.wa.gov/news-media/washington-covid-19-immigrant-relief-fund-opens-new-applications) (Apr. 21, 2021).....22
